
     

Notice of a public meeting of 
Economy and Place Policy and Scrutiny Committee 

 
To: Councillors Norman (Chair), Daubeney (Vice-Chair), 

Douglas, Hook, Hunter, Pearson and D Taylor 
 

Date: Tuesday, 21 December 2021 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: Remote via Zoom 
 

AGENDA 
 
Until the end of January 2022, the Council is reverting to holding its 
scrutiny meetings remotely in the interests of minimising any risks to 
the public, elected Members and staff during the continuing Covid 
pandemic.  Meetings continue to be held in accordance with statutory 
requirements.  Scrutiny Committees are non-decision making bodies 
and as such this remote meeting will not be regarded as a formal 
meeting of the Committee.  It provides an opportunity for Members of 
the Committee to comment upon the business set out in the agenda, 
without making formal decisions.  Members of the public may register 
to speak as set out below. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 any prejudicial interests or 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 12) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meetings held on 25 May 

2021 and 27 July 2021.  
 



 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at our meetings. The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is at 5.00pm on Thursday 
16 November 2021. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting please contact Democratic Services on the 
details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast, including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. 
 
The meeting can be viewed live and on demand at 
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. During coronavirus, we've made 
some changes to how we're running council meetings. See our 
coronavirus updates (www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for 
more information on meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Local Transport Plan    
 Members will be given a presentation on the Local Transport 

Plan. 
 

5. 2021/22 Finance & Performance Monitor 2 
Report   

(Pages 13 - 26) 

 This report provides details of the 2021/22 forecast outturn position 
for both finance and performance across services within the Place 
Directorate. The paper incorporates data to Sept 2021 as reported 
to Executive on 18 November 2021. 
 
 
 
 



 

6. Work Plan   (Pages 27 - 28) 
 To consider the Work Plan for the 2021-22 municipal year. 

 
7. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer:  
Name: Angela Bielby 
Telephone: (01904) 552599 
E-mail: a.bielby@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Economy and Place Policy and Scrutiny Committee 

Date 25 May 2021 

Present Councillors Daubeney (Chair), Douglas (Vice Chair), 
Pearson, D Taylor, Hollyer, Hook and Norman 
(Substitute for Cllr Kilbane) 

Apologies Councillor Kilbane 

 
Election of Vice Chair 
 
As Cllr Kilbane, Chair of the Committee had given apologies for the 
meeting, the Committee unanimously elected Cllr Douglas as Vice Chair 
for the meeting. 
 
Resolved:  That Cllr Douglas be elected as Vice Chair of the Committee 
for the meeting. 
 
Reason:  In order that there be a Vice Chair for the meeting. 
 
15. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests or any prejudicial or 
discloseable pecuniary interest that they might have in respect of the 
business on the agenda. The Chair noted his role as Chair of the Learning 
and Improvement Board. Cllr Pearson noted that he was an apprentice in 
his workplace. There were no further declarations of interest.  
 
16. Minutes  
 
Cllr Douglas noted that she and Cllr Taylor felt that the information on 
recycling provided at the meeting held on 25 March 2021 was not sufficient 
to make a recommendation to the Executive Member. It was agreed that 
minutes would be amended to reflect that point.  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 March approved 

subject to the inclusion of the above amendment and be signed 
by the Chair at a later date. 

 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



 
17. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there were no registered speakers registered under the 
councils public participation scheme. 
 
 
18. Ongoing Economic Recovery Strategy Update - "Reskilling the 
workforce"  
 
In consideration of the update on the ongoing economic recovery strategy, 
Members, external partners and council officers discussed reskilling the 
workforce. The following partners from further and higher education were in 
attendance at the meeting to be participate in discussions:   

 Lee Probert (Principal of York College and Chair of Skills Board) 

 Amanda Selvaratnam (Associate Director for Research and 
Enterprise, University of York and Chair of the Skills Board Task & 
Fi
[...]
uction 
sector regarding the need for demand and skills in future but could 

Page 3



not yet stimulate enough demand for provision to be economically 
viable. He noted concern over reskilling the teacher and trainer 
workforce. In terms of the evidence base, information was being 
pulled together a complex range of sources, through LEP and 
jobcentre plus for short term evidence and long term from the 
council’s economic development team.  
 

 Regarding the shortage of chefs as the city reopened, the Skills 
Manager noted that the shortage was a national crisis and there was 
a lack of people going into chefing as a career. The Chair of the Skills 
Board noted that it was a complex situation regarding what was 
happening with that workforce but in terms of York College student 
recruitment to catering and hospitality was still strong. 

 

 Regarding conversations with the CCG and other employers and the 
increase in healthcare jobs, the Skills Manager noted there had been 
a lot of immediate starts in that sector and there were pipeline 
programmes through colleges, jobcentre programmes and the council 
future goals programme. The Pro Vice Chancellor: Research and 
Knowledge Transfer, York St John University added that there had 
been growth in higher level healthcare provision in the city. The Head 
of Economic Growth noted that challenges regarding training in the 
sector and the Assistant Director Education and Skills added that it 
was important to note the joining up of that with the NHS 10 year plan 
for integrated care locally. She further noted that health professionals 
were embedded within teams, for example Public Health England. 
The Chair of the Skills Board added that investments were being 
made by providers and that York College and York St John University 
had clear progression ladders for Level 2 upwards.  

 

 Asked how the Skills Board was making plans to address skills 
across a range of careers, the Executive Member for Economy and 
Strat
[...]
ductive and sustainable food production. He noted that post brexit 
there was a recalibration in the way that land was managed and it 
was not known what the policy implication of land management 
schemes would be. The college would be working closely with 
industries locally and nationally.  

 
Resolved:  That the ongoing economic recovery strategy update and 

information on reskilling the workforce be noted. 
 
Reason: In order to be updated on the ongoing economic recovery 

strategy. 
 
19. Oversight of Skills Board and reporting mechanisms  
 
Members considered the oversight of Skills Board and its reporting 
mechanisms. The Skills Strategy Update, as presented to the Executive 
Member for Economy and Strategic Planning at his Decision Session on 27 
April 2021 was attached for background information. 
 
The Skills Manager explained that the frequency of the Skills Board 
meetings. She explained that the skills partnership had secured a 
consultant to help write the skills strategy, and build an evidence base, 
which included evidence from the LEPs. She added that work around 

Page 5



government announcements was ongoing. She reported that the economic 
growth strategy consultation had begun and would run for the rest of the 
year.  
 
The Chair of the Skills Board noted that the board was accountable to the 
city and employers and that that each partner on the board contributed to 
the strategy. He added that each board member had their own accounting 
mechanism back to their own institution. He then advised that as the 
government rolled out local areas having a local improvement plan, 
representative bodies would be expected to agree a plan for their area. The 
Executive Member Economy and Strategic Planning outlined the 
investment from the government that had come through the LEP, noting the 
digital training hub at Askham Bryan College as an example of this. In 
response to a question from the Chair he explained that employers were 
finding it hard to see into the longer term and the Board as trying to help 
employers articulate what their needs were now and in the future. He noted 
that cross cutting themes were seen in creative and digital employers and 
that the challenge was in the modes of skills acquisition.  
 
A member asked about training and skills for green jobs. The Chair of the 
Skills Board noted the importance of identifying where skills were needed 
for green jobs and how this would be slotted into existing education. An 
example of this was adjusting plumbing courses to take account of future 
needs such as training for the installation of ground source heat pumps. 
 
When asked about bringing a report back to a future committee meeting, 
the Chair of the Skills Board noted that York College’s accountability was 
discharged through its governing body. He added that the work of the skills 
partnership could reported back through the Executive Member for 
Economy and Strategic Planning and council officers. The Executive 
Member for Economy and Strategic Planning noted that regarding the 10 
years skills plan, the intention was to present this through a joint scrutiny 
committee meeting involving the committee and the Children, Education 
and Communities Policy and Scrutiny Committee. He advised that there 
was the opportunity to comment on the quarterly economic update at his 
Executive Member Decision Sessions and that the 10 year strategy would 
be presented to the Executive in autumn.  
 
A Member suggested that it would be useful to have frequent report on the 
one year skills plan at future meetings. The Chair suggested that this could 
be examined as part of the pre decision scrutiny meeting prior to the 
Executive Member for Economy and Strategic Planning Decision Sessions. 
 
Resolved:  That the update on the oversight of Skills Board and its 

reporting mechanisms be noted.  

Page 6



 
Reason:  In order to be kept up to date on the work of the Skills Board. 
 
[The external attendees and Executive Member for Economy and Strategic 
Planning were thanked for attending and left the meeting at 19:05] 
 
The meeting adjourned from 19:06 until 19:15 
 
20. Update on In-Work Poverty Review  
 
The Chair explained the background and timeline of the review as part of 
the corporate review into poverty prior to the outbreak of the covid 
pandemic. He reported that the specific issue of in work poverty, as 
allocated by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management 
Committee, had not been carried forward by the Committee. He suggested 
that as a way forward he could find out from the Chair of the Customer and 
Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee if the corporate 
review was to proceed, and if this was the case, for the Head of Economic 
Growth to revisit the issue and prepare a report for the committee to 
consider and form the basis of its submission to the Customer and 
Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee. 
 
The Chair welcomed questions and comments. It was noted that the Chair, 
and Cllrs Douglas and Hook had met as a sub-committee to look at the 
review prior to the outbreak. It was suggested that it would be useful to visit 
the review in light of the changes as a result of the pandemic. It was 
expressed that an update from the Head of Economic Growth would be 
welcomed. It was noted that prior its presentation at Executive, the 
Committee would look at the Quarterly Economic Update at the next 
committee on 27 July 2021. 
 
Resolved:  That the Chair contact the Chair of the Customer and Corporate 

Services Scrutiny Management Committee regarding revised 
instructions on the corporate review into poverty. 

 
Reason:  In order to find out if the In-Work Poverty Review    
  should be progressed. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Daubeney, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.20 pm]. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Economy and Place Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 27 July 2021 

Present Councillors Norman (Chair), Daubeney (Vice-
Chair), Douglas, Hook, Orrell (Substitute), 
D Taylor and Wann (Substitute) 

Apologies 
 
In Attendance 

Councillors Hunter and Pearson 
 
Councillor Waller (Executive Member for 
Economy & Strategic Planning) 

 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, or any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests, that they might have in 
the business on the agenda.  No interests were declared. 
 

2. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Counci’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

3. Q4 Finance Monitor  
 
Members considered a report which provided details of the 2020/21 
finance and performance out-turn position across services within the 
Economy and Place Directorate, as reported to Executive on 24 June 
2021. 

 
The report highlighted the main financial issues resulting from the 
Covid-19 pandemic, including the need to employ additional staff in 
the Waste Collection Service, funding provided to assist local 
businesses, and the impact of the lockdowns on income streams 
such as parking charges.  Details of performance against the relevant 
core indicators in the Council Plan were attached at Annex 1, and the 
2020/21 scorecard at Annex 2. 

 
In response to questions from Members, officers confirmed that: 

Page 9



 The variance in Development Management related mainly to a 
reduction in larger applications and an increase in household 
applications, which brought in less income. 

 There had been no significant increase in vacancy rates in the city 
centre. 

 All travel modes had significantly reduced during the pandemic, 
reflecting a rise in people working from home. 

 There was no evidence of a move from cycling to car travel; 
although cycling rates were lower than in 2014, that year had seen 
a ‘bounce’ due to the Tour de France. 

 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 

 
Reason: To confirm that the committee has been updated on the 

directorate’s latest finance and performance position. 
 

4. Quarterly Economic Update  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on York’s 
economic position and response to the Covid-19 pandemic for the 
period April to June 2021.  In presenting the report, officers confirmed 
that the city was experiencing a strong recovery but that challenges 
remained, including around recruitment; notably in relation to 
apprenticeships, hospitality and HGV drivers.  An update was 
provided on the unemployment figures at paragraph 13, which by the 
end of June had fallen to below 4,000. 

 
A number of local business representatives had been invited to the 
meeting to provide their opinions on the situation in York and the 
council’s response.  The following representatives attended and 
addressed the committee as summarised below, then responded to 
Members’ questions: 

 Martin Spencer, of Splatt and Kchoom, said he was grateful for the 
financial support provided by the council and recovery since re-
opening had been good so far.  He would like to see a more visible 
police / street ranger presence and a focus on the city centre as 
safe and family-friendly, plus action to address public concerns 
about a lack of rubbish bins and toilets. 

 Rebecca Hill, of Galtres Lodge, said that from an Indie York 
perspective most businesses had bounced back well; her own hotel 
and restaurant were at capacity.  However, she remained 
concerned about potential staff shortages, the interpretation of 
legislation on pavement licences, noise, and uncertainty around the 
extension of footstreet hours. 

Page 10



 Carolyn Frank, FSB Development Manager for York & North 
Yorkshire, thanked the council for their response, which had put 
York in a uniquely strong position.  However, concerns remained 
about the level of debt faced by businesses and full recovery was a 
long way off.  She would like to see a one-stop shop for businesses 
to go to for help and advice, and a wider focus that went beyond 
tourism and the city centre. 

 Martin Bradnam, of Hospitality Association York, said there had 
been a substantial recovery in occupancy rates in York, which in 
July were only 8% lower than in 2019.  There was a reliance on 
domestic travel and social events, as international and business 
travel remained low.  Staffing shortages were causing problems 
and a recruitment drive was under way.  There was a need to look 
further ahead, and he would be speaking to Make It York about a 
marketing strategy. 

 
The Chair thanked the speakers for their contributions and they were 
invited to contact officers directly with details of the issues raised. 

 
In response to questions from Members, officers clarified that the 
community hubs remained the focus for information and guidance and 
for support to more deprived wards.  Officers were open to 
suggestions for improvements.  A report to Executive in August would 
provide details of plans for the remaining Covid grants and the 
council’s support for small and medium enterprises (SMEs) via its city 
centre holdings. The Executive Member for Economy & Strategic 
Planning confirmed that he had requested that details of the 
community impact of the current economic situation be included in the 
next quarterly update to his Decision Session. 

 
Resolved: That the contents of the report, and the information 

provided at the meeting, be noted. 
 

Reason: To confirm that the committee has been updated on 
York’s economic position and response to the Covid-19 
pandemic. 

 
5. Work Plan  

 
Members considered the committee’s work plan for the remainder of 
the 2021-22 municipal year.  

 
Resolved: That the work plan be approved, subject to the following 

amendment: 

Page 11



 The meeting on 3 November 2021 to be a forum, and 
the meeting on 21 December 2021 to be a formal 
meeting, enabling the Local Transport Plan to be 
scrutinised in public. 

 
Reason: So that the committee has a planned programme of work 

in place. 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr G Norman, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.28 pm]. 

Page 12



 

 
 

 

   

 
Economy and Place Policy and Scrutiny Committee 

 

 21 Dec 2021 

Report of the Corporate Director of Place 
 

2021/22 Finance & Performance Monitor 2 Report  
 

Summary 
 

1. This report provides details of the 2021/22 forecast outturn position for 
both finance and performance across services within the Place 
Directorate. The paper incorporates data to Sept 2021 as reported to 
Executive on 18th November 2021. 

 
Analysis - Finance 

 
2. A summary of the services within Place, relevant to this scrutiny 

committee, is shown below: 

  Forecast Variance  
 Budget Outturn  
 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Place (extract)    

Transport 7,131 7,067 -64 

Fleet -272 -232 +40 

Highways 3,301 3,301 0 

Parking Operations 1,365 1,431 +66 

Parking Income  -7,544 -7,679 -135 

Waste 13,921 14,152 +231 

Public Realm 3,106 3,055 -51 

Emergency Planning 115 115 0 

Development Management -335 -178 +157 

Forward Planning 413 413 0 

Building Control & Land Charges -415 -451 -36 

Environmental Management 410 402 -8 

Environmental Health & Licensing 700 699 -1 

Asset and Property Management -1,904 -2,226 -322 

Economic Development 605 595 -10 

Management and Support 497 577 +80 

TOTAL 21,094 21,041 -53 

 

Page 13 Agenda Item 5



Note: ‘+’ indicates an increase in expenditure or shortfall in income 
      ‘-‘ indicates a reduction in expenditure or increase in income 

 
3.  The Directorate is currently forecasting an underspend totalling 

£53k (including commercial portfolio). Close monitoring will 
continue to ensure that this position is maintained through the 
remainder of the financial year.  

4.  There is a continued shortfall in co
[...]
not fully recovered to budgeted levels. 

Page 14



9.  Within Asset and Property Management the main forecast 
variance relates to the reimbursement of Business Rates paid for 
Alliance House (£530k). This underspend is offset by a forecast 
overspend on commissioning design and facilities management 
(£277k). The savings agreed as part of the budget are looking 
unlikely to be delivered and there remain pressures across the 
trading account. There is a forecast saving of £57k from staff 
vacancies across the rest of the directorate. 

Analysis – Performance – Council Plan Outcomes 
 
10. The Executive for the Council Plan (2019-23) agreed a core set of 

indicators to help monitor the council priorities and these provide the 
structure for performance updates. The detail on the core indicators 
relevant to this scrutiny committee is attached at Annex 1 and the 
2021/22 scorecard is attached at Annex 2. 

  
11. Some indicators are not measured on a quarterly basis. The DoT 

(Direction of Travel) is calculated on the latest three results whether 
they are annual or quarterly.  

 
Implications 

 
12. There are no financial, human resources, equalities, legal, crime & 

disorder, information technology, property or other implications 
associated with this report. 

 
Risk Management 

 
13. The report provides Members with updates on finance and service 

performance and therefore there are no significant risks in the 
content of the report.  

 
Recommendations  

 
14. As this report is for information only, there are no recommendations. 
 
  Reason: To update the scrutiny committee of the latest finance and 

performance position. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 15



Author: Chief Officers responsible for the report: 
 
Patrick Looker 
Finance Manager 
 

 
Neil Ferris 
Corporate Director of Place 

 
 
 

Report 
Approved 

x 
Date 13/12/21  

    
 

Annex 
Annex 1 – Place Core Indicators 
Annex 2 – Scrutiny Performance Scorecard 

 

 

Page 16



1 
 

Annex 1 – Pe
[...]
 businesses (with input 
from couriers 

 The development of the public realm to deliver different types 
of behaviour 

 Update on York Civic Trust work on 9 cities (Chair to liase with 
Andrew Morrison) 

 

Council Plan Priorities relating to Economy and Place 

Well-paid jobs in an inclusive economy 

 Develop a new Economic Strategy 

 Align Make it York and Adult Skills Agenda to Economic Strategy 

 Promote vocational education and training in sustainable building 

 Create new commercial space for start-up businesses and small 

enterprises 

Creating Homes and World Class Infrastructure 

 Progress key developments such as the Community Stadium, 

York Central, Castle Gateway and Guildhall 

Getting Around Sustainably 

 Review city-wide public transport options and lobby for 

improvements in rail connectivity 

 Identify options to move fleet to low/zero carbon 

 Expand York’s electric vehicle charging point network 

 Work in partnership to deliver low/zero carbon public transport 

 

Page 28


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 27/07/2021 Economy and Place Policy and Scrutiny Committee
	Minutes


	5 2021/22 Finance & Performance Monitor 2 Report
	Annex 1
	Annex 2 Economy and Place Scrutiny Scorecard Q2 2021-22

	6 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Economy and Place Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 21 December 2021 

Present Councillors Norman (Chair), Daubeney (Vice-
Chair), Douglas, Hook, Hunter, Pearson and 
D Taylor 

  

 
6. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests, or any prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interests, that they might have in the business on the 
agenda.  No interests were declared. 
 

7. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meetings held on 25 May 2021 and 27 

July 2021 be approved as a correct record, to be signed by the 
Chair at a later date. 

 
8. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

9. Local Transport Plan  
 
The Sustainable Transport Manager gave a presentation on the Local 
Transport Plan 4 (LTP 4). He outlined the LTP activity so far and expected 
timescales and gave an update on the progress of the carbon strategy, the 
Local Plan, economic strategy, transport asset base and traffic issues and 
the outcome of Our Big Conversation. He gave an overview of emerging 
themes which included looking at changing behaviours, reducing the need 
to travel, decarbonising the vehicle fleet, charging schemes and other 
areas of transport policy making outside the categories the Department for 
Transport (DfT) has so far specified for the next round of LTPs. He then 
explained the expected timelines for the LTPs for which the new guidance 
was expected in February 2022. 
 



The Sustainable Transport Manager was joined by the Head of Highways 
and Transport and Corporate Director of Place in answering the following 
questions from Members: 

 The Head of Highways and Transport was looking into the 
transhipment of goods to local areas, particularly the city centre, with 
freight companies. This included a feasibility study and pilot looking at 
the use of multi modal hubs around the city. In addition, they were 
having conservations with the rail industries.  These included 
discussion on the sustainable shipment of gas. It was highlighted that 
from March to autumn 2022 the movement of small parcels would be 
examined with the involvement of companies using e-cargo bicycles.  
 

 Regarding the impact of homeworking there would need to be 
flexibility in how to implement measures around transhipment. 
 

 Regarding the timelines and report to Executive, there was a 
complexity of issues affecting timeframes. The DfT requirement for 
the LTP would influence thinking and the council would need their 
view on the decarbonisation of its fleet. Additionally, the outcomes of 
Our Big Conversation (which would feed into the LTP) and clear 
areas of tension between the work of this committee and the Climate 
Change Policy and Scrutiny Committee needed to be considered. 
The impact of devolution was needed as there would be unitary 
elections in May 2023(?) and the formation of a shadow authority 
which would operate alongside the existing authorities.   

 Concerning York Central, Members were advised that outline 
planning permission had been granted for the development as a 
whole and the specifics would be part of a reserved matters 
application. 
 

 The report to Executive would be based on guidance on the LTP and 
emerging priorities from Our Big Conversation, Climate Change 
Policy and Scrutiny Committee, the economic strategy and transport 
strategy. 

 

 The council was working on LTP 4 (LTP 3 was delivered in 2011). 
The potential scope of LTP 4 would address transport accessibility in 
terms of travelling around the city using different modes of transport. 
The general principles would be set out in the main LTP document 
and the information on individual modes of transport would be set out 
in the ‘daughter’ documents. 

 

 With regard to car parking and the extent to which it was likely to 
define the overarching strategy, the DfT guidance would be used. It 
was highlighted that the car parking strategy would need to take 



account of the climate change strategy and economic strategy. The 
complexities and challenges around car parking on residential 
properties was noted.  
 

 The Bus Service Improvement Plan was published in October in 
response to a DfT request and was available on the iTravel website.  
DfT are currently reviewing and an announcement for funding on this 
was expected in February 2022.  

 

 An update on the progress of investment in new traffic modelling 
software was given. It was noted that this included real time 
modelling which could be used to project traffic movement in real time 
and interact with CYC’s Urban Traffic Control System.  

 

 With reference to the collection of data to inform strategy, it was 
explained what sources were used and noted that the council was 
awaiting advice from the DfT on how modelling should be undertaken 
to reflect the impact of COVID. Members were advised that there may 
be some mandated models included with the LTP guidance, as this 
has been the case with previous LTPs. 

 

 An update on Traffic Regulation orders (TROs) was given.  
 

 Pertaining to the need for a joined up cohesive transport system to 
enable people to travel from A to B, this was a complicated issue and 
an important role of the LTP was to determine how this would be 
delivered. It was noted that there was a need to compromise which 
modes of transport would take priority as there were areas of highway 
travel where compromises needed to be made, for example on 
Tadcaster Road. 

 
Resolved:  That the update on the LTP be noted. 
 
Reason:  In order to be kept up to date on the LTP. 
 

10. 2021/22 Finance & Performance Monitor 2 Report  
 
Members considered a report that provided details of the 2021/22 forecast 
outturn position for both finance and performance across services within 
the Place Directorate. The report incorporated data to Sept 2021 as 
reported to Executive on 18 November 2021. Annex 1 detailed the Place 
Core Indicators and Annex 2 the Scrutiny Performance Scorecard The 
Finance Manager gave an overview of the report highlighting that the 
directorate was forecasting an underspend totalling £53k (including 
commercial portfolio). He noted that second quarter had seen an increase 



in income levels and the directorate was heavily dependent on income 
levels.  
 
In response to Member questions, officers clarified: 

 The reasons for the overspend of £277k on commissioning design 
and facilities management (schools) being as a result of fixed fees 
and the need to bring in external staff. It was noted that structures in 
this area were being reviewed and schools were being consulted. 
 

 Regarding factors identified for the reduction in cycling (included in 
the Key Performance Indicators detailed at Annex 2) 2020 was an 
outlier as universities and schools were big drivers of cycle 
movements and were closed for much of that year. The reduction in 
cycling may also likely to have been linked to how the data was 
collected. It was noted that the changes in the working patterns from 
people working from home impacted this, for example bus usage was 
also down 75% that year. The potential of using floating mobile data 
for looking at journeys in suburban areas was noted and that the DfT 
was becoming more focussed on travel and evaluation. The 
Executive Member for Transport noted that the iTravel team had 
been using the better points app which could potentially give data on 
all modes of travel. 

 

 That the Head of Economic Growth would be able to advise on gross 
medium pay and the gender pay gap. 

 
Resolved:  That the 2021/22 Finance & Performance Monitor Report be 

noted. 
 
Reason:  To be updated on the finance and performance position. 
 

11. Work Plan  
 
Members considered the Work Plan for the remainder of the 2021-22 
municipal year. The Corporate Director of Place advised that North 
Yorkshire LEP had offered to attend a future meeting. Concerning the York 
Central update item for the meeting on 25 January 2022, he advised 
Members that this had been reported to the Customer and Corporate 
Services Scrutiny Management Committee on 1 November. Members 
clarified that they wished to examine the transport and sustainability 
element of York Central with the landowners.  
 
Following discussion it was agreed that the Make it York item would be 
moved to the meeting on 26 April 2022. 
 



Resolved: That the work plan be updated to reflect the above change. 
 
Reason: In order to have an up to date work plan. 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Norman, Chair  
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and concluded at 7.25 pm] 

 
  

 


